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caunsel for the applicant and Ms.V.Ias 
jearne Mdj..C.q..s.C*  for the ftsporAont, 

Mr.A lined ceunsei for the appli' 
cant Ms suuitted that as per arder 
dated •801I.I195(Annexure A) the appij". 
and •ther Cr.up C. & $ espl•yaea are 
çettinq the )lsepital Patient Care 

•nc e (in shert }WCh) • Vde Netifica 
ti.ns dated 37011.5(Annexur.0) and - 

221..05(Annexie H) the Rsspendents 
hay, st.pp.d the a12.wance of the 

lapplicants. The counsel,  also suttted 
tMt as per guidelines under letter 
dated S402.2604 the applicants ah.ulI 
gét the a.U.i.ancó. 

Issue netice on the reap.nøentsj 
- 	Pat the matter on 264l•i966 
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O.A. 22212006 

26.10.2006 Present: Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan 
Vice-Chairman. 

Learned 	Counsel 	for 	the 

Respondents wanted time to file reply - 

statement. Post on 04. 12.2006. 

Vice-Chairman 
/mb/ 

fNO&k L4p 
4~/ 	

4.12.06 	Learned Addl.C.G.s.c for the respon 7_/_ 	tq4  0 	 - 	 - 
dents seeks four weeks time to file 

'N 	1 Th-'2j 	 w±z written statement. Prayer allowed.. 
post on 4.1 .2007 for order.. 
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	 19.1.07, 	Counsel for the resDondents wanted 

• 	 to file wrtter, stateiient, Let it be 
1' 	 done, Post the matter on 20.27. 

.................. 

LU 	 Vjce-Chajan 
•' 	

. 	 in 	-. 

• : 	'.. : 	2.3.07. • 	 Counsel for the respondentshas 
submitted that trrrtben statement hasr 

•: 	 - 	 L filed to-day. Registry is directed to 

keep on record, if it is otherwkse in 
order, post the matter on 26.3. 

Cle- 
\\j 	 Member 	 vIce-chairman 

im 

26.3.2007 	Learned counsel for the applica: 
• 	 wanted to file rejoinder, post on 

12.4.2007. 
2 	. 2 

Vice-Chairman 
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115,07. 	.'Jritten statement has beer tjleth 

counsel tor the applicant wanted time to 
tile rejoinder. Let it be dqneo post the 

matter on 116,07 as a last ChanCe 

im 	 Vice.-Chajrman 

11.6.2007 	 Pjst the case for hearing on 
•. 

C) 	 5.7.2007. In the meantime Applicant shall 

file rejoinder, if any. It is made clear that 

no further opportunity shall be granted 

- 	 thereafter. 

Vice-Chairman 
ltth 	

/bb/ 

• 5.7.2007 Ms.U.Das, 	learned Addl.C.G.S.C. 	is 

not keeping well. Hence adjourned. 

Post on 20.7.2007. 

• Vice-Chairman 

4 	 /bb/ 

20.7.2007 Post 	the 	case on 	31.7.2007 	for 

hearing.; 

(T7 
• Vice-Chairman 

/bbl. 

k 	 31.7.2007 Post 	the 	case on 	24.8.2007 	for 

55?r tt"j2'U9-. hearing. 
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27.8.2007 	Post the matter on 29.8.2007 tor 
hearing. 
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27.9.2007 	Heard Mr.Adjl Ahxned learned counsel 
for the appIicant and Mr Usha Das learned 
Standing Counsel for the Central Government 
for the Respondents. For the 'asons 
recorded'm separate sheets, the Original 
Application is disposed of 

(Khushirani) 	 (M.R.MOhty) 
/hn/ 	

Member (A) 	 Vice-Chairman  



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

OANo.222 of20 

Date of order 27.9.2007 

Sri Anwar Hussain & others .. 
	 Applicants 

By Advocate : Mr. Adil Ahmed 
Versus 

Respondents 
The Union of India & others.. 	 ..  or Central By Advocate: Mr. Usba Das, ,Addl.Standiflg Counsel f  

Govt. 

CORAM: The Hon'ble Shri Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman .: 

The Hon'ble Shri Khushirain, Member .  [A] 

Whether reporters of local newspapers 
may be allowed to see the . . 
Judgment? 	. 	..., .... 	.Y) 

Whether to be referred to the 	vll 
Reporter or not? 	. . . ..YesW 

whether to be forwarded for 
including in the Digest being 
compiled at Jodhpur Bench and 
other Benches? 	 . Yest1 

Whether their Lordships wish to see 
the fair copy of the judgment?. . 	sNo 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH., GUWAHATI 

O.A. No. 222 of 2006 

Date of order: This the 270'  Day, of September, 2007 

CORAM: The Hon'ble Shri Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman 
The Hôn'ble Shri Khushiram, Member [A] 

A o 

LSriAnwarHussain 
Son ofSaukatAli 
P.No. 6825932 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

Sri Hiren Ch. Hazarika 
Son of Late Jaigoram 
P.No. 6825934 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

Sri Krishna Kanta Das 
Son of Late Bhula Ram Das 
P.No.6825906 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO.. 

Sri Satish Ch Nath 
SonofLateBondhuramNáth 
P.No.18 
Chowkidar 	1 

Office of the Commandant! 55. 
•Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

5; Sri Ghanaram Boro 
Son of Late Bonduram Boro 
P.No.6825938 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155. 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

6. Sri JogeswarNath 
Son of Late Sunaram Nath 
P.Nop.6825933 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandanti55 .... . 

Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO 

 ~~l 
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Sri Dhireñ Ch. Saikia 	= 
• Son of Late Jugai Ram Sâikia 

P.No.6825936 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Cothmañditi55 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APQ;: 

Sri Mahendra Kalita 
Son of Late Sanaram Kaiita 
P.No.6826232 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

Sri Jatin Baruah 
Son of Sri Phukan Baruah 
P.No. 6826555 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

i0.Sri Naren Ch. Das 
Son of Late Lakhiram Dás 
P.No. 6825942 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandañt:i55 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

ii .Sri Khitish Ch. Nath 
Son of Late Neelam Ch. Nath 
Mali 
P.No. 1017 
Office of the Commandant;. 
155 Base Hospital, C/o 99AP0. 

12.Sri Debodhar Das 
Mali 
P.No. 485615 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, CJo 99 AFO. 

13.Md. Kasim Au 
Mali 
P.No.485858 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/0 99 APO. 

14.Md.Babul Ah 

L 
P-01 
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Son of Late SijarAli 
Mali 
P.14o. 483440 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

15.Sri Kamal Saikia 
son of Late Mahendra Saikia 
Mali 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

16.Sri Dakhya Kakoti 
Mali 
P.No.483450 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

17.Sri Muktar Musi 
Son of Late Barkat Musi 
Mali 
P.No.477 122 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

1 8.Sri Jawahar Rai I 
Mali 
P.No. 477135 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO.' 

19.Sri Rameswar Rai 
Mali 

• P.No. 477136 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

20.Sri Haren Ch. Baruah 
Son of Late Jogen Baruah 
Mazdoor 
P.No. 52 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

21 .Sri Parag Saika 
Son of Late Ganashyam Saikia 
Mazdoor 
P.No.483442 
Office of the Commandan. 
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155 Base Hospital, /o 99:AP0: 

22.SriDhak BahádurChetri 
Mazdoor 
P.No. 9135524 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

23.Sri Jawahar Rail! 
Mali 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

24.Sri Baswa Das 
Mazdoor 
Office of the Commandant 	p 

• 	155 Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

25.Sri Bipul Neog 
Mali 
Office of the Commandant 
151 Base Hospital, C/o99 APO 

26.Sri Padam Bahadur Biswakarrna 
Mali 
Office of the Commandant 
151 Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

All the applicants are working undr 
the office of the Commandant, 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO 	 Applicants 

By Advocate: Mr. Adil Ahrned 

Versus 

The Union of India represented 
• BytheSecretaiyto the 

Government of India, Ministiy 
• • of Defence, South Block • 	NewDelhi-1. 	• 

The Director General of 
• Medical Services [Army] 

Adjutant General's Branch, 
• Army Head Qua 

rters, • 
"L" Block, New Delhi 110001 
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3. The Commandant, 
155 Base Hospital, 
C/o 99 APO. 	 .. 	 Respondents 

By Advocate: Mr. Usha Das, Additional Standing Counsel for the 
Central Govt. 

ORDER 

Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman:- 

Some Civilian Chowkidars, Civilian Malis and Civilian 

Mazdoors abovenamed of 15 1/152 Army Base Hospitals [do 99 APO] 

have approached this Tribunal jointly with the present Original Application 

filed under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985; wherein 

they prayed for a direction to the Respondents to suitably modify the 

Orders/Letters under Annexure-G dated 17.11.2005 and Annexure-H dated 

22.11.2005 to include them [i.e. Chowkidars, Malis & Mazdoors] in the 

revised list of eligible categories of staff to receive Hospital Patient Care 

Allowances [in short 'HPCA'], in terms of the Guidelines issued under 

Annexure-E dated 04.02.2004, w.e.f the month [October, 2005] it has 

been discontinued. 

2. 	It has been stated on behalf of the Applicants that for the 

reason of Government Letter [under Annexure-A] dated 08.11.1995 of 

Ministry of Finance of Government of India [addressed to the Chief of the 

Army Staff] and that of the Ministry of Defence [under Annexure-B dated 

20.01.1997 circulated by the Headquarters of Eastern Command at Fort-

William/Calcutta on 20.0 1.1997 ], the Applicants were drawing 
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and that for the reason of Circular under Annexure-G-dated 17.11.2005, the 

Applicants have been deprived of the said benefit. ............ .... 	.. 	.. . 

In this case Written Statement/Reply has been filed on behalf 

of the Respondents and a Rejoinder has also been filed by the Applicants. 

We have also perused the same and heard the leartied counsel appearing 

for both the parties at length. 

The stand of the Applicants that Civilian Malis were entitled 

to get HPCAr the reason nnexure-A dated 08.11.1995 and Annexure-B, 

of 1997] is not correct; as it appears from the said Annexure-B of 1997. 

that Civilian Malis were never been made eligible to get . the benefit in 

I 	question. They were not shown in the list appended to Annexure-B 4ted4 

2OO6.1997. However, in the said list [Appendix A to Aimexure-B dated 

20.01.1997] "LabourerslMazdoors" and "Chowkidars" were included to 

get the benefit of HPCA. 

By order under Annexure-G dated 17.11.2005, a revised 

appendix was circulated, in which "Mazdoors" & "Chowkidars have not 

been shown as beneficiary of HPCA. 

It has been stated inpara 11 ofthewrittenstatement filed by the * 

Respondents that Chowkidars, . Malis and , . Mdoors have been deleted .  :. 

from eligibility categories:. because these categories do not fulfill the 

eligibility criteria. Their primary duties do not involve continuous and 

I 
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routine contact with the patient infected with communicable disease nor do 

they handle infected materials instruments and equipments, which can 

spread infection. 

7. 	'Who shall be paid what wages/allowances and whose nature 	
11 

of duty is/would be what' are decided, as a matter of policy, by the 

Government/Authorities in control of the matter. This Tribunal, not being 

an Appellate Authority over the financial policy matters of the Government, 

no relief as desired by the Applicants in this case, can be granted by this 

Tribunal. It is for the Applicants to approach the Respondents who are best 

judge in the matter for redressal of their grievances. In the said premises, 

while granting liberty to the Applioants to approach the Respondents for 

redressal of their grievances, this Original Application is 	hereby 

disposed of 

[Khushiram] 
Member[A] 

[Manoranjan Mohanly] 
Vice-Chairman 

cm 
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IN THE Cil 	STATIVE TRIBUNAL 
tGUWAPTFBENCH; CUwAHATI. 

(An Application Under Section 19 of The Adrninistrative Tribunals Act 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 2 2L. OF 2006. 

BETWEEN 

Sn Anwar Hussáin & Ors. 
Applicant5 

-Versus- 

The Union of India & Others 
Respondents 

INDEX 

SI. No. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Particulars 

Original Application 

Verification 

Annexure - A 

Annexure - B 

Annexure - C 

Annexure - D 

Annexure - E 

Annexure - F 

Annexure - G 

Annexure - H 

Pages 

1-14 

15 

16- 1 

- 

39- 4t 

L4 J-L3 

Filed By: 

Advocate 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 
GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATL 

(An Application Under Section 19 Of The Administrative Tribunals Act 1985) 

ORIGiNAL APPLICATION NO. 	 OF 2006. 

BETWEEN 

Sri Anwar Hussain & Ors. 

Applicants 
-Venus- 

The Union of India & Others 

Respondents 

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS: 

	

08.11.1995 	Ministry of Defence sanctioned Hospital. Patient Care 
Allowance to Group-C & D (Non-Ministerial) Employees 
excluding Staff Nurse. 

	

20.01.1997 	Corrigendum categorized the Employees of Group-C & D 
showing the entitlement of proposed PCAJHPCA per month. 

28.09.1998 & 

	

02.01.1999 	'Ministry of Health, Government of India enhanced the 
HPCA rate for Group-C & D (Non-Ministerial) Employees 
excluding Staff Nurse. 

	

04.02.2004 	The Guide line regarding HPCA/PCA was issued. 

im 
	05.05.2005 	Similar OWdeline regarding HPCAIPCA was issued. 

	

17.11.2005 	The eligibility category of the Applicants was deleted for the 
grant of HPCA/PCA. 

	

22.11.2005 	Enhancement of HPCAIPCA to only those category which 
havebeen specially in the appendix dated 17.11.2005. 

Hence this Original Application for seeking justice in this 
matter. 
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id THE CENTRAL AJ )MIN.TTWETRIi UNAL, . 

GUWAHAT BE?CH;i:GUWAHATl --.------------.----.- 

(An Application Under Section 19 Of The Administrative Tribunals Act 1985) 
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ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.22-2--- OF 2006. 

BETWEEN 

Sri Anwar Hussain 
Son of Saukat Au 
P. No. 6825932 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

Sri Hiren Cit Hazarika 
Son of late Jaigoram 
P. No. 6825934 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

Sri Krishna Kanta Das 
Son of late Bhula Ram Das 
P. No.6825906 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, CIo 99 APO. 

Sri Satish Ch. Nath 
Son of late Bondhuram Nath 
P. No. 18 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

Sri Ghanaram Born 
Son of late Bonduram Boro 
P. No.6825938 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

Sri Jogeswar Nath 
Son of late Sunaram Nath 
P.No.6825933 
Chowkidar 
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Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

Sri Dhiren Cb. Saikia 
Son of late Jugai Rant Saikia 
P. No.6825936 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

Sri Mahendra Kalita 
Son of late Sanaram .Ka1ita 
P. No.6826232 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

SriJatinBaruah 
11 

	 Son of Sri Phukan Baruah' 
P. No. 6826555 
Chowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

Sri Naren Ch. Das 
Son of late Lakbiram Das 
P. No.6825942 
Cbowkidar 
Office of the Commandant 155 
Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

Sri Khitish Ch. Nath 
Son of late Neelam Ch. Nath 
Mali\/ 
P. No.1017 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, Cfo -99 APO 

12.SriDebodharDas 
Mali"-" 
P. No.485615 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o -99 APO 

13.Md.KasimAli 
Mali/ 
P. No.485858 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/ó -99 APO 

14.Md. BabulAli 
Son of late Sijar Ali 

1— AJ 
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Mali < 
P. No.483440 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o —99 APO 

Sri Kampi Saikia. 
Son of late Mahendra Saikia 
P. No.483441 
Mali L 

Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o —99 APO 

Sri Dakhya Kakoti 
Mali 
P.No.483450 
Office of the Commandant. 
155 Base Hospital, CIo —99 APO 

17.Sri Muktar Musi 
Son of late Barkat Musi 
Mali Z 
P;No.4771 22 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, CIo —99 APO 

18.Sri Jawahar Rail 
Mali V 
P. No.477135 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o —99 APO 

Sri Rameswar Rai 
Mali\J 
P. No.477 136 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o —99 APO 

Sri Haren Ch. Baruah 
Son of late Jogen Baruah 
Mazdoor 
P.No.52 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, Cio-99 APO 

21.Sri Parag Saika 
Son of late Ganashyani Saikia 
Mazdoor \ 
P. No.483442 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o —99 APO 

22. Sn Dhak Babadur Chetri 
Mazoor 



P. No.9133524 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o —99 APO 
Sn Jawahar Rai II 
Mali 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, Cfo 99 APO. 

Sri Biswa Das 
Mazdoor \ 
Office of the Commandant 
155 Base Hospital, C/o 99 APO. 

Sri Bip1 Neog 
Mali/ 
Office of the Commandant 
151 Base Hospital. CIo 99 APO. 

Sri Padam Babadur Biswakanna 
Mali,.' 
Office of the Commandant 
151 Base Hospital. C/o 99 APO. 

APPLICANTS 

All the Applicants are working under 
the Office of the Commandant, 155 
Base Hospital, CIo 99 APO. 

The Union of India represented 
by the Secretary to the 
Government of India, Ministry 
of Defence, South Block, .an4 
New Dethi-1. 

The Director General Of 
Medical Services [Army] 
Adjutant General's Branch; 
Army Head 	Quarters, 
"L"Block; New Delhi 110001 
The Commandant, 
155 Base Hospital, 
C/o 99 APO. 

Respondents 

A: 

le 
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DETAiLS OF THE APPLICATION:. 

PARTICULARS OF THE ORDZR AGAINST WHICH THE 
APPLICATION IS MADE: 

The Original Application is made against the Letter 
No.7(1)/20001D(Med.) dated 17.11.2005 issued by the Ministiy of 
Defence and Letter No.B/32152/HPCA /DGMS-3B dated 221w 
November 2005 issued by the Respondent No.2 and also for 
seeking a direction from this I-Ion'ble Tribunal to the Respondents 
to pay the revised Hospital Patient Care allowance to the 
applicants. 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The Applicants declare that the subject matter of the instant 
application is within the jurisdiction of the Hon'ble TribunaL 

LIMITATION: 

The applicants further declares that the subject matter of the 
instant application is within the limitation prescribed under Section 
21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE: 

Facts of the case in brief are given below: 

4.1) That your bumble Applicants are citizen of India and as 
such they are entitled to all rights and privileges guaranteed under 
the Constitution of India and laws framed therein. 

4.2) That your Applicants beg to state that they were appointed 
as Chowkidar, Mali and Mazdoor under the Army Hospital as 

ki 

Group - D (Non-Ministerial employees). The nature of works & 
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duties of the Mazdoor's are Patient clothing verification, collcction 
and distribution at clothing stores, ration collection and distribution 
to Hospitals etc. The nature of works & duties of Chowkidar's are 
to look alter the patients, to look after all the Hospital properties in 
and around the Hospital campus and also various emergency duties 
including Morgue duties, etc. The nature of works and duties of 
Mali's are gardening in and around Hospital campus and also 
gardening inside wards etc. 
4.2.A) That your Applicants beg to state that since the reliefs prayed 
in this application are common, therefore, they pray for grant of 
permission under Section 4(5)(á) of the CAT (Procedure) Rules, 
1987 to move this application jointly. 
4.3) That your Applicants beg to slate that vide letter dated 
08.11.1995, issued by the Under Secretaiy, Ministry of Defence 
addressed to the Chief of the Army Staff sanction of the President 
about grant of Hospital Patient Care Allowance (In short HPCA) to 
Group 'C' and Group 'D' (Non-Ministerial) ekluding staff nurses 
employed in Army Headquarters Units having 30 beds or more 
Rs. 80/- and Rs. 75/- per month w.eI the date of that order was 
conveyed. Accordingly, as the Applicants were eligible to get the 
said allowance as a Group - D employees, they were extended the 
same benefits along with other Group - D employees. 

A copy of the Order dated 08.11.1995 is annexed herewith 
and marked as Annexure-A. 

4.4) 	That your Applicants beg to state that the Respondents 
accordingly by a corrigendum No. 23 0809/ 1/M-3 (B) dated: 20th 
January 1997 duly categorized the employees of Group - C and 
Group - D showing the entitlement of proposed Patient Care 
Allowancef Hospital Patient Care Allowances per month. The 
Applicants who are working as Chowkidar, Mali and Mazdoor were 
placed in the statement of Group-C & Group-i) employees showing 
their entitlement as Rs. 75/- per month apart from the regular pay 
and allowances. 

- 	 - - 
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A copy of the corrigendum No. 230809111M-3 (B) Dated 
20 January 1997 is annexed herewith and marked as 
ANNEXURE-B. 

4.5) That your Applicants beg to state that Ministry of Health 
and Family welfare, Government of India vide its notification/letter 
dated 28/09/1998 enhanced the rate of HPCA for Group - C and 
Group - D (Non-Ministerial employees) from Rs. 75/- to Rs. 1501-

per month w.e.f. 01-08-1997 and the rate was further enhanced to 
R.s. 700/- and Rs. 695/- per month respectively w.e.f. 29-124998 
Vide letter No. 28015/41/98-H Dated: 02/01/1999. 

A copy of notification / letter dated 28/09/1998 and 
02.01.1999 are annexed herewith and marked as 
ANNEXURE-C & D respectively. 

• 	4.6) That your Applicants' beg to state that the Government of 
India, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Vide letter No. 
Z.28015/24/2001-H Dated 04-02-2004 addressed to Director 
General of Health Services, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi. informed 
that the Ministry of Finance has suggested the said ministry to 
come up with a clear cut policy for payment of HPCA/PCA to 
Group - C and D (Non-Ministerial Employees) working in 
Hospitals, Dispensaries and Organizations be evolved. 
Subsequently with consultation with Department of Personnel 
Training and Ministry of Finance, it was decided that in the light of 
the Cabinet decision in the payment of HPCAIPCA it may not be 
appropriate to lay down the policy for HPCA(PCA as major 

• parameters of the policy have already been decided. Instead, 
perhaps a consolidated letter is issued with consultation with 
Director General of Health Services to remove all ambiguity in this 
regard. Accordingly, adequate guidelines regarding HPCA/PCA 

• 	 were given in the said letter. 
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D. 	
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A copy of the letter dated 04.02.2004 is annexed herewith and 
marked as ANNEXURE-E. 

4.7) That your applicants beg to state that the Government of 
IndIa, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare vide their letter dated 
05.05.2005 further clarified that Hospital Patient Care Allowance I 

Patient Care Allowance is payable only to Group-C & D (Non-
Ministerial) employees working in the Hospital Dispensary. 

A copy of letter dated 05.05.2005 is annexed herewith and 
marked as ANNEXURE-F. 

4.8) That your applicants beg to state that the letter dated 04-02-
2004 and 05.05.2005 the eligibility criteria has been fàrmulated in 
consultation with the Director General of Health Services wherein 
it has categorically mentioned that FIPCA is admissible to all 
Group - C and D (Non-Ministerial) employees working in the 
Hospitals and Dispensaries. As such the applicants being 
Chowkidar, Mali and Mazdoor and not within the purview of 
nursing persons is enlitledto HPCA (4 Rs. 6951- per mon& 

4.9) That your applicants begs to state that the Government of 
India, Ministry of Defence, vide letter No. 7 (1) 1 2000 / D (MED) 
dated: 17-11-2005 informed all the wings of Defence Services 
which includes Chief of Army staff with regard to grant of 
HPCA/PCA to Group - C and D (Non-Ministerial) Employees of 
Aimed forces Hospital/Medical Establishments made a 
comprehensive statement categorizing the Group - C and D (Non-
Ministerial Employees) eligible for the grant of HPCA'PCA as 
regard to Hospital/Medical Establishments within the Army. 
Chowkidar, Mali and Mazdoor have been deleted from the 
eligibility category. It may be pertinent to mention here that 
categories like Ward Sahayak, Safaiwala/Safaiwali, Washerman, 
Barber, Female Attendant, Cook and Ward Boy have been 
categorized as eligible for HPCA, but the Chowkidar, Mali and 

AA2 
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Mazdoor have been deliberately excluded without any reasons in 
violation to the order dated: 04-02-2004 & 05.05 .2005 (At 
Ar'NEXURE-E & F). 

A copy of the Impugned Order dated 17.11.2005 is annexed 
herewith and marked as ANNEXLTRE-G. 

4.10) That your Applicants begs to state that, thereafter the 
Director Genera! of Medical services (Anny) issued a letter vide 
No. 8/32I52IHPCAIDGMS-3 B dated 2241-2005 dealt with the 
enhancement of HPCA to the Group - C and Group - D (Non-
Ministeiial Employees) as well as employees who were excluded 
from the payment of such allowances were considered after they 
have approached different courts. Accordingly, Ministry of 
Defence has also taken up the matter separately for expanding the 
benefits of enhanced HPCA to the entire eligible Group - C and D 
of AMC Units. Accordingly, revised rates have been granted in 
consultation with the Ministiy of Finance with retrospective effect. 
It has been further mentioned that w.e.f. 17-11-2005 HPCAIPCA is 
entitled only to those categories, wiuich have specifically mentioned 
in the Appendix dated 17-11-2005. V 

A copy of the Impugned Order dated 22.11.2005 is annexed 
herewith and marked as ANNEXURE.H. 

4.11) That your Applicants begs to state that by nature of work as 
per schedule of work given by the authority, a Chowkidar, Mali 
and Mazdoor are required to come to close contact with all types of 
patients like Patient's Cloth verification, Collection & Distribution 
of Patient's cloth at store, Ration collection and Distribution to the 
Hospital, Patient Look after in and around the Hospital campus, 
Hospital property including inside various wards and around the 
campus property, Emergency Morgue duty, Gardening inside the 
ward and around the campus and flower decoration inside the 
wards etc. Therefore, any type of disease may at any time catch to 
the Chowkider, Mali and Mazdoor. Hence, the Mali, Chowkider, 
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Mazdoor should be extended the benefit of HPCAJPCA as has been 
given to other Group-I) employees. It is pertinent to mention here 
that though a cook never comes to close contact with any patient 
but they have given the said benefits without any interruption. 

4.12) That the applicants submit that the post of Chowkidar, Mali 
and Mazdoor fulfils all the eligibility criteria as has been 
mentioned in the guidelines dated 04.02.2004 & 05.05.2005. It is to 
be stated here that being Chowkidar, Mali and Mazdoor, the 
applicants belongs to Group D employees whose pay scale is less 
than Rs. 4000/- and there is no promotional avenues and hence 
Chowkidars, Malls and Mazdoors have been included in the 
eligibility categories and non inclusion is illegal and uijustified. 
More so, when the Hospital in which they works, there are more 
than 30 beds. 

4.13 That your Applicants submit that they have fulfilled all the 
criterion laid down in the various Official letters regarding payment 
of HPCA/PCA. Hence, the Respondents cannot deny the same to 
the Applicants without any justification. 

4.14 That your Applicants beg submit that similarly situated 
persons of Group-D working under the same ministry are enjoying 
the same benefit without any interruption, as such the action of the 
Respondents is arbilraiy, malafide, whimsicaL and also not 
sustainable in the eye of law as well as on facts. 

4.15 That your Applicants submit that the Respondents 
themselves after full satisfaction has granted the HPCA/PCA to the 
Applicants since long back. However, now the Respondents 
without any notice have discontinued the same benefits in a very 
whimsical, arbitrary and discriminatory manner. 

4.16 That your Applicant submit that there is no other alternative 
remedy and the remedy sought for if granted would be just, 
adequate and proper. 

4.17 That this application is ified bonafide and for the cause of 
justice. 
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5) GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION: 

5.1 For that, due to the above reasons and 1ctg, which are 
narrated in details, the action of the Respondents is prima facie 
illegat, nialafide, arbitrary and without justification. 

5.2 For that, similarly situated persons who are working under 
the sante Ministry have been granted the HPCA/PCA by the 
Respondents, but the Respondents are not giving the same benefits 
to the instant Applicants. The actions of the Respondents are bad 
in the eye of law and also not maintainable. 

5.3 For that, being a model employer the Respondents cannot 
deny the same benefits to the instant Applicants, which have been 
granted to the other similarly persons. 

54 For that, it is unjust to discriminate among the employees 
who are similarly placed in the same Ministiy and also it is not 
proper to insist on every aggrieved employee to approach the Court 
of law. 

5.5 For that, the applicants being the employees under the 
Defence headed by the Chief of Army Staff and being Group D 
Employees are entitled to HPCk. 

5.6 For that the Government of India, Ministry of Health and 
Family Welfare formulated the scheme for extending HPCA to 
Group C and Group D (Non-Ministerial Employees) whose pay 
scale is les than Rs. 4000/- and there is no promotional avenues and 
to avoid such frustration amongst these categories of employees 
these allowances of HPCA has been granted and accordingly the 
applicants were in receipt of the said allowances in excess to their 
regular pay and allowances. 
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5.7 For that, in view of the matter the impugned orders are ex-
fhcie, illegal, unjust and liable to be modified to the extend giving 
Chowkidars, Malis, and Mazdoors as eligible Group D employees 
to receive HPCA with retrospective effect. 

5.8 For that, there should be parity in employment. Cbowkidar 
Mali and Mazdoor being part of the Army Medical Corps is 
eligible to HPCA at par with other Group D Employees such as 

Coolg Safaiwala I Safaiwali etc. 

5.9 For that, there cannot be any rationalism in regard to 
payment of HPCA or discrimination between the employees of the 
same group holding analogous pay scale being under cadre. 

5.10 For that, the impugned orders needs to be interfered for the 
reasons that the Chowkidars, Malis and Mazdoors have been 
purportedly deleted from the array of categories contained in 20-

01-1997. 

5.11 For that, there should have been some justification for 
excluding Chowkidars, Malis and Mazdoors from the categories of 
entitlement of HPCA. As such, impugned orders are bad in law and 
liable to be modified including Chowkiders, Malis and Mazdoors 
as part of the eligible employees to be entitled for HPCA at par 
with their counterparts. 

5.12 For that, the actions of the Respondents authorities are in 
violation of Article 14, 16 & 21 of the Constitution of India. 

5.13 For that, the impugned orders are arbitraty, unjust and mala 
fide are liable to be modified for the ends ofjustice. 

5.14 For that in any view of the matter the action of the matter 
the action of the Respondents are not sustainable in the eye of law 
as well as fact. 
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The Applicants craves leave of this Hon'ble Tribunal 
advance further grounds the time of hearing of this instant 
application. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

That there is no other alternative and efficacious and remedy 
available to the applicant except the invoking the jurisdiction of 
this Hon'ble Tribunal under Section 19 of the Administrative 
Tribunal Act, 1985. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN 
ANY OTHER COURT: 

That the Applicants further declares that they have knot filed 
any application, writ petition or suit in respect of the subject matter 
of the instant application before any other court, authority, nor any 
such application, writ petition of suit is pending before any of 
then 

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated 
above the applicant most respectfully prayed that 
Your Lordship may be pleased to admit this 
application, call for the records of the case, issue 
notices to the Respondents as to why the relief and 
relieves sought for the Applicants may not be granted 
and after hearing the parties may be pleased to direct 
the Respondents to give the following relieves. 

8.1) That the Hon'ble Tribunal may 'be pleased to direct 
the Respondents to suitably modify the 
Orders/Letters dated 17-11-2005 and 22-11-2005 by 
adding Chowkidars, Malls and Mazdoors as eligible 

r 
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categories to receive HPCA/PCA as per guidelines 
under letter dated 04-02-2004. To Pass any other 
relief or relieves to which the Applicant may be 
entitled and as may be deem fit and proper by the 
Hon'ble Tribunal. 

82) To grant HPCA to the applicants w.e.f Month of 
October 2005 i.e. from which date the same has been 
stopped. 

8.3) Any other relief or relieves as your Lordship may 
deem fit and proper. 

8.4) To pay the cost of the application. 

INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOL 

At this stage the Applicants most humbly prays for an 
Interim Order before this Hon'ble Tribunal, to direct the 
Respondents to pay HPCAJPCA to the Applicants as earlier paid to 
them by the Respondents. 

Application is ified through Advocate. 

Particulars of LP.O.: 

LP.O. No. 	:- 

Date of Issue :- i'5 7 

	

IsSued from :- 	P 0. 
Payable at :- 5j 4). 

LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 
As stated above. 

I ) 

Verdication...... 
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-VERIFICATION- 

I, Shri Sri A.nwar Hussain, Son of Saukat Au, P. No. 6825932, 
Chowkidar, Office of the Commandant 155 Base Hospital, Cfo 99 
APO, do hereby solemnly veriJi that I am the Applicant No.1 of the 
instant application and I am authorized by the other applicants to 
signed this verification. That the statements made in paragraph nos. 4. (, 
4 1  li , and 4 H - are true to my knowledge, those made in 
ParagraphsNos.Z,kv4i4.,c 	Iio 

are being matters of records are true to my information derived there 
from which I believe to be true and those made in paragraph 5 are true 
to my legal advice and rests are my humble submissions before this 
Hon'ble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material fhcts. 

And I sign this verification on this the 2 	day of 
2006 at Guwahati. 
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A: 

I 

'.Wo. 3152/Careeer/DGMS- 

New Delhi, the 

The Chief Of the Army Staff, 

e ót: GPANT OF HOSPITAL PATIENT CAflE ALLQWAWCE TO GROUP 
- ' SC" AIW GROJP 'O" WQflf!IUIsTEPILI OSPITAL EMPLOYEES 

.1. 'I Om arccted tc1 •convy-the nanction of the President to 
• 	he H62pit.ai Patient Care,A1loance to' Group - C" and Group 

D' (Hon 1initeriJ 	employees excluding staff Nure 
erp1cjed in AJAC 1Jflit havingi,  30 begs or,  mote @ R3. 80f- and • 

	

	7c/- r'roth respctive1y w.e.f. date of issue of 
these orders subject to 'the Condition that no Night 

'Jeiqhtace Allowance end Risk Allowance if sanctioned by the 
Cntrj. 'Government, will' be.admjjb1e to thee employees. 

f 

2 	The Eenditure are .nvolyed will be met our of the 
udei.. qnt of the concen 	hopitl. 

•Thi 	issues • - wih the concurrences of Minisry of.  
Finance. v±de•their U.O.N. 1102/PD'Datd: 31.10.1995. 

.,, ''- 	
•. 	 ' 

- 	 -: • 	 ,. Sd/- illegible,' '. 

Virdi) - 	 •- ' 	
'. Under Secy to the vocte 	ATTESTED 	

Govt of India, 	, 

ADJ'OCATS 	 Contd, 

/ 
/ 



/ 

Th e CSD?. '5C) Pwe 

JC)Patna 	 Copy 	in tut iCC) 

() ChBhdjrnandjr,  

''
,The Minier 	f 	aith and Eamily Welfare 

(Department of Family We1fare), Nirman Bhawan, New 
Delhi (OS Section 	.3 

CSDA, Nei Delhi, The DADS, New Delhi 

puty DAD, Pune, llerut, Dehdun 	Ptn, Bombay, an Caicutt 	
, 

- 

The CDA (flC 	Meerut, (FYS) Calcutta, 
(AP) Dehradu, 

(Navy) Bombay, (MC) Janirau.. 

AFA (AC-PB) AFA (, AFA (W) - 2 Copies. 
•1 

DGMA (Ary -30 copje, .DGAFMS - 5 Copies, DGMS (Air), 
DGMA (Navy) 

 

D (Cv_1,DGoF:D (Appt), 0 (Fy), D 
(Ms) U 	 (CIV * II), OFA . 	O1f/9h (i) 

15. Secrety, Reilwy Bcard, Ministry of 
Railway8, Rail Bhwan, 14ew.belhj 

16 Secretary Fhnistry of Home Affairs, North 
Block, New Deajij.. 



: 

	

-: 	

- 

	

- 	

1,1 

/ 
/ 	17. Th 	Seetary, Miistry of Hme o 	Affair, 	(UT 

 North B1o, New UIhj. 

/ 

18 	DDG (1) /ADG(Hk) (DDA (H) (MM Secti0117Leposy Section 
/MJ 	;ion 

19
.ction, CCd Sect1on/j. (UG) Dek/ME (PG) De8kf 

COBS (P/F1!1flCeD 	II. 

	

• 	20, PPS to Secretarypp S to AS (H)(P5 to JS (SB)/Ps to 
'IS  

and FA. 

21. Set1on R 	ter/GLrj Eil. 

Sdi 	llleaible 
Lii.L SIUGH) 

Under Secretary to 

The Govt. of India. 

1) Shri. Ram Mishan, CoConvnor 	JoInt Coujl of 
JACHKU, CHEF, EZI 	AIIIMS, K-45, Srinj.repurj 
Deihj - 110065. 

2 	Shj, 	R.B.Pn ndey, Convnor, 	•JoIt Councji of 
JACHRU, CKEF, LrSI ,& AItIMS Unjon, H.Q. Agawa 
Bhiaj, G.T, road Tis Hazeri, Delhi. - 110054. 

I11eqjb1 

(LALI SINGH) 

- 	 Under Eecretery to oa 

The Govt. of India.  

ATTESTED 
4 iuft'A2_ 	 COItd 
ADVOCATH 

• 	 - 	- 	
••• 	 - - 



ANNEXURE 

/ 	 .. 	.' Hedqurter 
- Eastern Commend 

Fort William 
Calcutta 	21. 

No. 	2308091111-3(B) Dated: 	20 	Jan 197 

1W 	4 	Corts 	(tied) CH(SC) Calcutta 	27: 

___ 	 G CORP. I GE HP WI 

1. 	A 	oy 	Of 	the Govrnrnnt 	of 	Ind.a, 	11initry 	of 
Defence 	corrjerjdum, No.pc 	to 	HF 	No. 	32152/1fOp/pVf 
DGMC-3( 	Dated: 	20 Jun 	97 	

on 	the 	above 	subject 	is  
forwarded 	herewith for 	lnformatjon 	and 	further 
flecesry action. 

/ • Sd/- 	Illeqib, 
: 	 (R 	C 	Shrmn) 

Colone 
- 	 ASH 

• 	 For DGMC 

COPY OF,THE GOVT OF INDtJ 	CORP.IGENpjj4 HO PC TO HF NO. 
jU14 

ASABOVE 
- No 	PC to HF No 	32152/Hop/ 

• 	PCA?DGHS_ 3 (B)/1568J97/D 
• 	 Ad. • Govt 	of 	India, 

Ministry 	f 	Defence, 	• 

ATTESTED 
New Delhi, 	the 20th Jun 197 

Contcj.. 
ADVOCATil 

p 



- 

0 - 	
/ 

(5> 

7 " 
2 

/ 
CO R RI G END WI 

/ 
rt'r 	

No1 	'2l2/C 	reer/DGt1 	/166( 
3/D ecJ), 	Dtd: 	)rner 	af 03, 1 CW  cf- 

 

1.) 

 

T lie 	tniendjtur t w111 	b' dhjtj 	to Ilinor 	head 
104/Cjvjljan. 	(Pjand 'all 	nes) 	of Major 1-lead 

I ,  

T he 	entjt1d' catecorje5 	will 	be 	as 	pe 
Appendy 	'A' 	attached to this corrignu 

2) The 	entitlement 	of 	the 	H05p1t81 	Patient 	Care 
111oranc 	will 	be 	as 	per 	the 	Pay 	and Allow- ance3 
allosed usually 

Paa 2 	of 	the Gavernment 	1tt 	date'j 	8 
Novemb' 	1995 will be 	serially numbered ae 	Para 

• .4 	endS 	resPectively. 

4) This 	lssues 	with 	the 	concurrence 	of 	catpace 
769JAGJPD 	Dated: 	11.6.97. 

Sd!- 	illegible, 
G S 	Virdi 

- 	Under 	StCY*to 	the 
Govt 	of 	India, 
Tale - 	3016604 

ATTESTED 

AA' 
4VOCATN 

Contd... 
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$1, 
Catego ry Group. Propo 	Patient 

1 
Care ajjoance per 

PhYsiother ap1st C lfldividua1pe 	mon 
2 OCCUP8tionajppj0. 80 

3 Snjor Dieticieri 
C 80 

4 Junj 	Diet1cj 
C 5 

80 

5 i. 1j 	So 	Woicer 
C 

C 
80 

6 SPCh11heraP1t 80 
7 C 80 

Pin 
C 80 

9 iflter 
C 80 

10 
S  

rn Boot 	akr 	(EBR) 
C 80 

11 T8ilor 
C 80 

.12 D '7 
13 

S 	• 

her 	(Dhob±) 
D 75 	

0 

14 
- 

Ward 	hjka 
0 

: 	75 
 15 Mate S 

D 75 
16 Barb. 

D 75 
17 S 

0 

18 Att,!nde 
D 75 

19 ChowJcjda.L. 0 
5 

20 Sw im 	p 	Sf81wajj./ 	-. 
0 75 	

5 

S 

D 75 	
5 

21 Femaje Attenjt 

S  

S  D 75 S 

S 	

• 	
- 

S 

Advocat. 
S 

;S 
S 

'ATTESTED -' 

ADVOC AT1 C on td 

- 	_ 
55 - 	

-. - 	
•. -.._.L. - -. 	

S 



ANNEXU! C- 

4 No1 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRy OF HEALTH AND FAMILy WELFARE 

UiVMdri Shavan, tIt, Delhi 
he 2B t h Scpt ernb e  

To, 	 S  

Piector 'General of Health Service!, 
Uir.man Bhavan, 
New Delhi. 

	

2. 	9tj 	Director, 	 / 

Ftee1t 	Schein. Nirrnn 
New L)ejhj. 

Subject: Revision,OC rate of hospital Patient Care. 

Allowe 
/ 	

F 

Sir, 	
•' 

I am 	irecte.d to cón,e 	the  Pr j 	 sanction of the 
Allowanceto rev et 

	rfk te of Hopjtaj Ptj 	Care payabje to Groji 	- 	'C' 	end 	'D' 	(Non- Mn1sttJ) 	hO3p't 	em,oyee 	end 	Ptin 	Care AlLonc 	Payb1e 	to Group 	'C' 	and 	'D' C G H S employeg w e f 	1 8 1997 	The 

	

I 	
•5, 	5_. reyjd rates wili be as Under - 

Group 	C' employ 	(NOfl_M1nter1el) 	hopita 
[From us. 80/- per month to R 	160/- per 	

1 

ATTESTED 	AdVOCato. 	 Co 

It 
ADYJCATil 

 .......................... 



Con.td... 

- 1 

I 

- 	;:. • 	- 

(b? 

Group 	D' employees (Non-Ministerial) hoapital 
mployees, (Ftom Rs. 75/- per month to Ra. 150/-

permorithl. 

Lii) Group. ICI and Group '0" (Hon-Ministerial) C.G.H.S. 
niply 	tLm R. 1O/ 	pr month ro Ra. 140/- 

per monthi. 

2) 	The terms :and' - condjtjons for payment of Hospital 
Patient Care Al1owance/Patjt Care Allowance 
will remain t h e same as mentiond in this 
Ministry's' letters 	No. 	2.28015.160/87-H 	Dated: 
25.119; 	Z.28015,/102/G8-H 	Doted: 	30.10.1989; 
end B. - 110011J-1/90-CGHS(p) Dated: 10.7.1990. 

Thié.:i'5Sue with the approvalof Miniatry of 
Finance (Department of, Expenditures) vide their 
u.o...:No: - 1278/E.III(A)/98 Dared: 23 	September, 

The. .ependjtj- involved will be met out of the 
budget 	grant -  of 	concerned 	hOSpjtBl5/CGMS 
orgeni58-t1ofl for the year 1998-99. 

-The. 	ndi -ture Involved will be met out of the 
budget 	gait 	of 	concerned 
organiatjon for the year 1998-99. 

Yours faithfully, 
Sd./- La). Singh 

. 	., 	Under Secretary to the 

Government of India. 



.CLOPY  

The Additional Director (CGHS), Nirrnan Bhavan, New 
Delhi. 

The t4dicl Superintendent, Dr. Prn Monohr Lohia 
flopitL,. New Delhi. 

	

•,.. 	 - 

3 	The,Meda.cai. superintendent, Safdarung Hospital, 
We Delhi 

4 	The Principal and Medical Superintendent, Lady Hardinge 
• Medical;Co1ige.. Bnd Associated Hopita1, New Delhi. 

T h e' :. Director, Central Institute of Pzychiatry, 
Kanke, }anchi, Bihar.  • 

Th 	 A.0 india imti.t..ue 	or Phybtc3. 
• 	

-' 

Medicine , and Rehabilitation, 	Heji Al 	Paz}c, 
vo 

• 	.Mahalmj •Mutbai40004. 

The Director, Central Leprosy Te8chlng and Research 
Institute, Tirumani, Chealpattu, Tamil liadu 

The 	Medicl 	Superintendent, 	Regional 	Leprozy 
• •Trainlna, .and 	Research 	Institute, 	P.O. 	Aska 

• 	(Balanpore)District:Ganjam, Orrisa. 

9. 	The Medical Officer, Incharge, Regional Leprosy 
Traini 	end Research Xnstitute, Lapur, Post Box 
•No.:  11,Raitur 	449 201 (MP 

iO 	The 	rector,.. Regional 	Leprosy, 	Training 	and 

	

, 	( 	 1 

Research Institute,. Gouripur, Bankura, 'West Bengal. 

Sd/- Lal Singh 

Under. Secretary to the  TESTED ',
Government of India. 

ADVCATE 
Contd... 

..1:ii: 	.• 	 • 	 " 
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Q:to: 	
••- 

/ 	1.. 	The Principal Secretary, (H &FW), Government of NCT of 

S 

	

	
Delhi, 5,. SheMnath Marg, New Delhi Commissioner MCD, New 
Deihi/Secy, ND14C t  New Delh&. 

'The 7.drninistrator,Chandigarh Administration, Chendigarhe 
The Adrninitretor, ..Andaman and Nicobor Islands, Port 
Blair. 

The Administrator, Daman and Diu, Moti daman, Daman. 
5 	The Adru..nistrator, UT of Lakshadeep, Kavarati via 

Calicut. 	5 

6. 	The Collector, Dadra and Nagr, Haveli, Silvassa - 396230. 
T h e '-Secretary,; H' and FW Pepartment, Government of 

Pondicharry, Pondicharry. 
3. 	The Director Lale Rem Swaroop Institute of TB and Allied 

diseases, New Delhi. 

The Director, All India Institute- of Medical Sciences, 
NewDeihi. 

Ministry of Laboui, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi. 
The Director', ESIC, Kotia Road, New Delhi. 
Shri R. Kumar, Under Secretary, (E.III(A), Ministry of 
Financ 	(Ut o. Expenditure), North Block, tiew Delhi. 
The Secretary, Ministry of Home Affair, (UT Division), 
North Block, New Delhi. 

DDG(M/ADG( -IA)/DDA(H)'/MIL 	Section/Leprosy, 	Section/ME 
5ection 	•• • 	• 

PH :ction/cco Section/ME (UG) Desk/ME (PG) Desk/CGHS 
/Vinance 	III.- 	- 

PPS to Secretary(PP5 to AS (1-1)/PS to JS (SB)/P.S to JS 
(PA) .' 

Sanction Reqister/Gud File.: 

Sd/- Lal Singh 
Under Secretary to the 
Government of India. 

Contd... 

 



Con td... 
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.i  IR.ELEVANT PORTIONS) 

ANNEXURE-- 

N 	Z2801J41j9e-fl 
GOVERNMENT OF. INDIA 

Min.try of Heefh and Fmiiy We1fre 
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi 
Oatd 2 11 	nuer\' 1999 

To. 

(11 The Directo .r Genera]. of Health Services, 
Nirrnan Bhawan, New Delhi - 110011. 

Central Government Health Scheme 
Niman Bhawan, New Delhi - 110011. 

Suhj ect: Ryjionof rateofHojt 	Patient Care 
)ance/ptjent Care•A11owance; 

Sir, 

I ant direcd to convey the saiction of the 

Prjden to 'revise the rate of Hopita1 Patient Care 

A11o,anc payable to Group - C' and ' 'D' (Won- 
Ministerial) 	hopjt51 empl0yee3 and Ptjtt çae 
Alioric 	payable • to • Group 	'C' 	• ard 	'D' 	(Non- 
Hiniteria 	employeea working in C G H S 

T he 	 'bd rte 	'ii 	b& 
as under - 	. 	 •. 

H0SPIT7L PATTE14T 
' CARE ALLOYANCES - 

i 	Group 'C' employee 	(NOfl -Mini.teriai 	working in 
Central  L. 

Government hospital 	and hospita1 	under J 	"'• 	
I 	 - 	 / 

the Wtional Cpitéi t 'retrjtory of Delhi and other 



Con t.d... 

''''C 

JN/ * , 

Union Territorje 	(From Rs. 160/L per month to R. 
70O- per month3. 

Group 'D' employeea (Non-MintØterj1) working in 
Central Government hos . pitals and hoapltal5 under 
the National Capital Territory of Delhi and other 
Union Trrjtarj. (From R. 150/- pet' month to Rs. 
695/- per monthj°. ' 

PATIENT CARE ALLCWAKTr'r' - 

iii Group C' and 'Group 'D' (NOnIlinisterjel) CSGH.S. 
ernplcyee Working in C.G.H.5. Dipenarje. 
From R. 	1401- per month to P.3. 690/- per 

rnonthj 

ttm3 SAnd conditions for PyThent of Hopitj. 
Pat'jnt Care Allowance/Patient Care Alloqnc 
will remain the same as mentioned in this 
Nini.try'5 letters No 2 . 28 015/60/87_ff Dated: 25 th 

 

anuary' 	1988; 	Z.28cU5,/1o2/88..H 
Octo'e' 19e9;.and 	110011 J1/900Gfl5(p) Dated: 

uly, 190.. 

3 	The expendjtu 	iflvO1vd will be met out of ,  the budget 	gran.,, 	of 	concerned 

004  

ATTESTED 
• 	 :: 

1  ADVOC4Tt 

.,-. 



 

ANNLXP!E E 

• 	No. Z.28015(24(2001-11 
Government of India 

• Ministry of,llenith and 
Family W1fare 

4 

I 

 

• 	
Nirman Bhevan, New Delhi, 

•Qatlado..the 4th February, 04 

To, 

.Th Dirtr General of Health Services, 
Ni:rma'n bhayarj; NewDelhi. 

' Payment of Hospital Patient Care Allowance/ 
tje. Cá !own 	 'C' and 

'P(14OrLMini8terjal) empioyes working in 
: 	•hó8pitals .dipensarjez and 

Sir, 	 • ••;:. 

I. m directd to •sae- that Ministry of Finance 
had suggest to this Ministry that a clear cut policy 
Lor P8ynInt of Hospital Patient Care Allowance/patient 
Care Ai1once to Group - CId and 	(Non-Ministerial) 
emp1oy 	working in hospjta 1 ,dipenaarje' and 

in CoflUltatjon 
with Departmet'of Personnej and Training and Ministry 
of Finance, it was decided that in the light of the 
Cabinet deci si.on, on the of Hopjta1 patient 
Care Al 1 oance/aient Care Allowance, it may not be 
appropr 	to lay down the Policy for Hospital Patient 
Care Allowance/patient Care Allowance as the 

major 1?net'r 	of. the Plcy have already been decided. 

:ATTESTED. 
• 	

• /JL 
• 	 •. 	 • 	 .•• ADVOCATE 

• 	
•- 	 ••••.•' 	 •, 	 .••- 	 • 	 ••• 	 .•••.• 

- ••• 	 "•y•••- 



- 	 S 

Instead, perhaps a consolidated letter be issued in 
rsultatjon ith- Dte General of Health Services to 

remove all ambiguity in'thjè regard. 

Accdiny, 	the 	following 	Guidelines 	f o r 
inlpleacilrLg Hospital. Patient Care AlloIanceJpatjents 
Care Al1oan are. Co.no1jcjatjon with Ute General of 
health Servics  

ELIGIBILITY FOR HOSPITAL PATIENT CARE ALLOWANCES 

The. -  Hospiai. 
•. Patient . Care 	Allowances 	is 

admi- ible to alL Group - "C" and Group 
- 

(Hon-Iljnjste ri. l) 	emplo'tes 	exciudi. ng 	flu rsinq 
Lfl 

: per ronth and Rs. 695/- per 
month' repectjveiy ,  working in General Hospital's 
(those w'ith 30 beds or more)

, subject to the 
Condition that no ,  Night Weitage allowances and 

• 	1'sk.'A11•owances 	if .  Sanctioned by the Central 
G6v ~ rnmenti 	will 	be 	admissible 	to 	these 

• ' 

	 employees. 	 , 	 - 	 - 

ELIGIBILITy FOR' PATIENT CARE ALLOWANCE - 

The p 8 tieflt Cre Allowances is admissible to the 
'3rou. 

•- "C'Y:and 	D" (N 0 n411flterj1) -employ e ta  
exciud,tn,g flu sing Personnel @ 	per month 

helth care delivery institutjofls/ 
establishments (other thn hospjtSl5) having less 

• 	than 30 beds 	subject to the condition that no 
Allowance and Risk Allowances, if 

sanctioned by the Central Government, will be 8dm1'bje to these employees  (COPits of this Ministry's 	Orders 	No. 	Z 28 Ol5/26/98-MH 	(H) 

ATTESTED 	
Contd 

T 4DT9CA! 

' 	 - 	 4 

- 	 •( 	 ....,. 	

- 

-,...... 	

- 

- 	 •"-• 	
' . 	 .' 	 ,V,.k. 	 - 
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/ 

_I1 

/ 

dated; 	28 	9'. 1998 ,  andZ. 	2e015141/98-11 	(i) 	Dated: 
1 are 	enclosed). 

4 

(.iL) ITccNI,rrxnN W11 1 L1jA__00RGAMjAJ,1oH MUST SATr SFY 
BEFORE ITS 1MPLOYEES CAN BE CONSIDEBD FOR GRANT 
OF HOSPITAL PATIENT. ALLOWkNCE - 

Only 	persons 	(Group 	"C" 	and 	"D", 	Non- 
Miniterj.e1 	employees) 	whose 	regular 	.duties 
involve 	c0ntjnu 	and 	routine 	contract 	with 
Patients 	infected 	with 	communicable 	disease 	or 
tho 	who 	have, 	to 	routinely 	handle, 	as 	their 
primary duty, 	infectdmáterja1s 	instruments 	and 
equipments 	which 	can 	spread1nfctjon 	cis 	their 
primary 	duty 	nar 	be. 	COnsidered 	for 	grant 	of 
Hc;it1 	patient 	Care 	Allowances. 	It 	is 	further 

that 	F{PCA 	shall 	not 	be 	allowed 	to 	any 
01' 	theje 	categories 	of 	employees 	whose 	contract 
with 	patients 	or 	eRposure 	to 	infcte. 	materials 
is 	of 	an 	occasional nature. 

( THE CONDITIONS WHICH AN ORGANSATION MUST SATISFY 
ORE ITS EMPLOYEE 	CANE BE CONSIDEp 	FOR GRANT 

OF 	 wAES -. 

Th 	kersns 	(Grup 	- 	'C" 	and 	"SD", 	Non- 
employees 	whose 	reu1 	duties 

• invo1• COtinuoU5•routine 	contract with patients 
afectd.1 	 i . th 	ComrnuEicab1e 	diseasesor 	are 
han1ing 	infected.;:inaterjais, 	instrument.s 	and 
equ1pment 	w 	can 	spread hich 	 infection 	as 	their 

• prin8ry. duty 	wbrking.. in 	health 	care 	delivery.' 
otheIn 	Hospita' 	(30 	beds 	for  

ATTESTED 
Coztd... 

ADT'bCATI . 

- 	. 	,.., 	 •. 

I - - - - 	- 



General Hbpjtal; 10 bed5 for Super Speciality 
H0 pita1) may be COfljdered for grant of Patient 

Allow*anceo. PCA ahall not be a1loed to any 
GroUp 	and GrOup 	

' S D" 
employees woe contact with patlenta or expoaure 
to nfected mater1z is of occaiona1 natu. 

(v CIV IL POSTS- 
OF GROp T' AND  GROUp 

The clasjfjcatjon of GrOUD "C" and Group - civIl potg forthe 
payrneit of Hopjta1 Patient 

AlIowance3(patjpflt 	cere. Aljowance 	as flotjfj 	by Department of Personnel 
I4 	 and Training Vid 	.otifjj0 	No. 	13012/1/98-Ett 	(D), deee 	20'04/199e Is Be Under - 

:... 	reiC Y' I POsts carryjn0 a pay or a 
8caie of Payw1th a  maximum of 

Over s. 4000/- but le S 3 AI than R 	900O/-', 

- 

A Centr. Civi4 Poat Qarrying a pay or 
a 

ca1e of pay the maximum of which is R. 4000j-

Departrnent of Pe onnel and Training vide their 

Office Mernrnd'um No.'. 3503411/97_Estt (D) (Vol. 
IV) Dated:' 10,02,2000 furtjer clarified that the 

of the. poet held by the  ahould be 	 offjce.r 
with reference to the scale of Pay of 

Con t. 

- 	 - 	
-- 

 



/ 

/ 
/ _32 

the post held by the 'Government servant on 
reular bess and not with .reference to the 
hiuhe r pv •cale 	q ranted to 	the Gove rrnnent 
e':vant under Assured Career Prooression ACP) 

scheme. In view of the Department. of Per5onnel 
and ;Training'a clarification, the Group 'SC" 

employees who have been granted the pay scale of 
Group.' "B" post under the ACP zchee would 
c'tinue to ,be:'entjtid ' to the payment of 
Hop tal •PatientHcae Ailowence!Patient Care 
Allowanc'es. 

Th 	Ffopita]. 	Patient 	Ce 	Allowance/ 
Patient Care Allowance it3 payable to Group 'C" 

'rup 'C," niploye, .wor3cinp 
in the' . HOSPital./Dispensaries etc. This Allowances 
L not admissible, to Group 'C' irid Group 'D" 
•(Non-Mini5teraj) 	employees 	working 	in 	the 
headauterg' Office dealina with such Healthcare, 
Uflit/Dispensarje/Hospita1s as long as they work 
there. The HFCA or PCA will be admissible to suchi 
employees only iñthe event of their transfer 

roin 	Headqut 	to 	the 	Healthcare 
and subject to the 

COflditjn specified in (iii) and (iv) above. 

as pr the recruitment rules of the. posts. 'Though 
• t h e power: to declare an employee 85 Non-
• 1inis.teiaj rests with the Head of Office, this 

should 	done only with the prior app royal of 
the 	concerned 	admInistrative 	Ministry 	in 
consultation wh the Department of PeLsonnel and 
ralnini 

ATTESTED 

AbJOç,47" 



I 

(vi) THE DATE OF ELIGIBILITY OF EACH CASE - 

The grant of Hospital Patient Care 
Allowances! patient Care, Allowances àan be ,  
considered from the dates as notified by Ministry 
of Health and Family Welfare. The dates of 
eliaibiuity ,  for payment of Hospital Patient Care 
Allowance/Patient 	Care Allowakce 	would 	be 
nptified in consultation with the Ministry of 

Finance in all cases of grant of Hospital Patient 
Care AllowancejPatjent Care Allowance to the 

Group "C" and Group - "0" (Non-Ministerial) 
ernployi in the,  future (copy of this Ministry's 
Order t1o. Z. 2015/60/87-H Dated: 05(03/1990 is 

These 	issues 
Department of Person 

U.O. No, 239J03-Ett 
Ministry of Finance 
vide 	their 	U.0. 
03/07/2003. 

with 	the 	approval 	of 
el and Training vide their 

(AL) Dated: 20/06/2003 and 
(Department of Expenditure) 

No. 3621E1V/03, Dated: 

Yours faithfully, 
Sd!- Illegible 
(UC Nnnie) 
Deputy Secretary 

to the Government of 
•India, 

1) The Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, 
lap. Estates, New DeThL 

2' The Director (CGHZ), Nirman Bhavan, Hew Delhi. 

ATTESTED 	
Co.n ed... 

ADVOCTS 

,. 	.*• 
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Th 	Additional 	Director 	(CGHS) , 	Nirmn 	Bhavan, 
New 	Delhi., 

 The 	Tidi.l !3uperifltendnt, Dr. 	RFIL Hopit1, 	N ew  
Delhi. 

 The 	tledicej Superintendent, Safdariurg 	Ho!pital, 
w 

S •Th.e 	Princj.,p1 	and 	•MedIcal Superintennt, 	Lady 
Hardine Medical 	College 	and 	Associated 
Hospital New DeIhj. 

Advocat, 



MW 

ANNUEXURE- f 

(Relevant portion typed) 
No.Z.280 15/24/2001-H 

Government of India 
Ministry of Heath & Family Welfare 

* ** * * * 

Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi, 
Dated the 5th  May, 2005. 

To 

The Director General of Health Services, 
Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi. 

Subject: 	Payment of Hospital Patient Care Allowance / Patient Care Allowance to 
Group C & D (Non-Ministerial) employees working in hospitals, 
dispensaries and organizations. 

Sir, 

I am directed to refer to this Ministry's letter of even number dated the 41h 

January 2004 circulating the details guidelines for payment of Hospital Patient Care 
Allowance / Patient Care Allowance to Group-C & 6 (Non-Ministerial) employees 
work m spi a, dispensaries an organizing an to re-itëratetha osiiãtPatlenr 
Care / Patient Care Allowance is payable only to Group C & D (Non-Ministerial) 
employees working in the hos itals / dis saries and this allowance is not admissible to 
employees holding oup-B post 

Yours faithililly 

Sd!- 
(B.C.Nangia) 

Deputy Secretaxy to the Government of India 
Tele fax . No.23018068. 

Copyto 

ATTESTED 
lAax- 
"VOCAT9 
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ANNEXURE G 

/ 

7(1)/2000/D(Med 
Govrnmrnt of India. 

Ministry of Defence. 
New Delhi., 'dated: 17' November' 2005 

To, 
• 	The chief of the Arrn 	Staff, 

The Chief of the Naval Staff, 
The 'Chief 'of the Air 	Staff, 

LJa1!w 

\J) 

(t'int of 	 opii ?nttnt CArt 
(,HPCA) (Patient Care A11ownce 

Group 'C' ' and 'D' (j'lon 'Mi 
employees of the Armed forces 
(Medical E3tablinhments. 

13 1owtirce 
(PCA) 	to 

.nittribi) 
Hospital 

directed +o' refer to the Government of 
I'ridia,. Ministry of Health and Family Welfare's letter 

No. 'Z.28015/24/.2001-H Dted: 4 Fehrury' 2004 and 
O5/5/2OO5 

 
(Copiss enciod), or the above mentioned 

subject and toF stite , that the Pesidert Is Pieaed to 
d_ the provisic;ns of these letters only to the 

-.- 	- 	... 	-  
---.- 

elicibie - Gou 	'Cr 	an d Group 'D' 	(11r11initrie1 
- of Armed Forces Hopitls/Medicl 

Establishments -  with effect from 08/11/1995 i.e. (the 
• date from which the HPCA was introducd to AMC 'units 

subject to provizions of Para - 5 of this letter., This 
rates ao1icab1e for HPCA/PCA hali be a under - 

ATTESTED 	 Contd 

H 
- . • 	 AI,VOCATS 

D GM 5 ' 



w.e.f. w.e.f. 
013 	11.5 01..08.91 29.12.90 

J. 	Group 	'C 	 R. 8 0 pm Ks. 160 pm Rs 700 pm 
• 	ernpIoyee 	(Non- 

Iliniteriafl 

workina in Armed 
Forces Hopita1s 

tt 	Group 	7 5 pm R,150pm R.695pm 
• 	empioyee 	(Non- 

Miniterjai 
orkjn 	in Armed 

Forcei l io 0p1t a lb  

Allowan c~_( PCAI  

Group 	'C' 	and 	'D 1 	R. lOpin 
0 

R. 140pm R 69Opm 
On tlifliterjl) 

emp1oyee 	wo'kina 
'in 	I1edicai 	Estt. 

0 

3, 	 on 	the 	 above. Quidel1n, 	Cat e goriea 	o f  
Group 	'C' 	and 	Group 	I D' 	employees as 	per Appendix 	to 
this 	letter 	will 	be 	tliqjbie 	for qrnt 	of 	HPCA/P.CA. Thenkm. 	 when 	posted 	to 	the Heedqurte. Office 

11h 	such 	tb1inen 	will 
ce as e . to ,.-be 	for HPCA,'pCA. 

.4, 	The 	G 0 1 	Min of 	Def letter 	No. 

':"p 	•: Dated: 
NovEmhe' 	195 	and 	1ud vide letter 	No. 

(t4 td: 	20 

ATTESTED Contd... 

4DVOCATB 

- 	 - 



Jun' 97, The payrent of HPCA/PCA mede to certain 

cateciorie of nployee s vide these orders or in 
purunc of v .iou court dir e ctions would be adju n ttd 

whi1 lc;u1tinr 
 

Oltt. par 	of  

G r5up 'C' and 'D' (Non-Minis te ri l) ernploye es 
working in Arin'd Forces Hospit e lz and Medical 

Etab1ihmerit who'till now are not in receipt of HPCA/ 
PCA Under the provi s ions of the Government letter 

dated: 06(11/195 referred to above but became 
eliaibie fo.r the 5ame on the b at3 it3 of thi, ltter, will 

et the benefit from the date of iue of• this letter. 

The 	 xpriditure. involvtd will bt iet out of 
the. 	nd Al1owance" Hadz of respective services. 

• This iue, w i t h th e 	concurrcnce 	of 	the 

Deferce Finance vide their ID Io. 133/PD/05 Dated; 17 th  
November 2003 

Yours faithfully, 
dJ- R.C. P.athuri 
17/11./2005 

Under Sec tay to the 

Government of India. 

tefence (Finance) (AG/PD), CGDA 

D G M S (Arny) , DGMS (Navy) 	DGNS (Air) 
CDA (Army) , •CDA (Navy) , CDA (air .Force) 

ATTESTED 
Z&W~ 
ADVOCATi 

Con tcL.. 

1 

.1' 
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6114  

Apendito GOl letter No. 71)(2000( 
D'Met' 	•. tt 	ifth 	

rimbc' 2005 .---.--= ---  

oup'C'nd Group 'D' 

IE s: t abli e; hments  in Ary 

lN c c atea o r 1 e s 
 Ward Sahnlik.9  
 . 

 Wa8hernian 
 Barber 
 Femelt Attndent 
 Cook 
 Ward Boys 

II. 

	

!Io 3 p.ital,qiedjc 	Establishments in Wavy 

Ward Sahayika 

3. Washerman 
.4. Barber 
5; . 	 Medjca 	Attendent 
6 

. 	Dresser 
7. Ayah 

• 	 Ward Lady/Boy Hopjti 
01 

: 	 • 	 Masaichi 

ATTESTED • 

Corjtd... 
• 	 . 	 .. . 	 ADVOCATS 
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1 	1 
3- Sfai&wa1a/S6fajwa1j 

3 
.-- .W6.:herman 

33% 	31 

-Br 	r 

MesWaiter 

Wat-e? Carrier 

Wahe 4 r Up 
'3 	

La)rfLascar Tindal 

• 	 . 	• 3? 
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•" 2 	
ANNEXURE 

No. 23094:772 	 Dte Gen of MedicalServices (Army) 
Adjutant Gener1'5 Branch 
Army Hdquarter 
'L' Block, New Delhi - 110001 

J3/32i52/HPCJ1,7DGS-3)3 
	 22' Nc'vernher' 200$ 

HO Southern Command (Med) Pune 

HO Eatern Commnd ftled)  KolWata 

HO Western Command (MecI) Chandimandir 

HO Wortherr Conuianci' (Med). Cjo. 56 APO' 
HO CentriConimnd cMed) Lucknow 
HO South Wetern Commn 	Med) 

Grntof 	}i 	:'iti1 	Ptien t 	C a re 	Allow ance 
Allownce (PCA) tQ_GrQuJ 'C' 

and "D' Non Ministerial) emDlovees of the Armed 

Forbes HopitalsjMedical Establishments. 

	

Vide Ministry of Defence letter No. 	) 

32152/Career/DGMS-3(B)/3168/93/D (Mcd) Dated. 08 Nov' 
1995, Hosp1tl Patients' Care Allowance Was sanctioned 

to Group 'C' end 'D' lNor-Miriiteria1) employeeB in AMC 

units @ O(- p and Ps 75/- pm respcctivc1y and 
vid'c ndg'n Ho. PC .toMF Ho. 32152f11op PCA/DGMS-

3(B,f 156f97/D (lied) Dated: 20 Jun 1997 details of all 
cateqories (2 categories) of Group '*CO and 'Q' which 
were entitled for t 1-ie said allowances, was given. 

2 	 The said at was enhanced to Ps 160 pm 
and Rs. 150 pm wef 01 Aug 1007 and Rs. 700 pm and 695 
pm wf 29. bt t 1 9 8 -  tot the 	 taoiu 

woe4jn g in. hoopitals, undr the Mnitry of 

ATtSTED  
- 	 . 	Contd... 

-J 



- 	 4 

..::• 

Hea1th. 	A number 	of, petitions 	were 	filed by the 

rnpioyee 	of ATIC 	tjnitz in different Courts 	for çir8nt of 

iPC)\ e.t yr w1 ih tho emp),oy 	wokinçj in the 

Civil Hospitals. I,n• a number of caes, base on Court 
directon 	en)nced UPCA has already been granted . 
cc rtai. n peti ti one rs. 

3. 	S eparately,we had taken up a case with 

the Ministry of Defence for extending the benefits o f  

enhanced HPCA to all the el.iaible Group 'C' and Group 

D employees of AMC UnIts. T h e whole issue was 

exmincd by the Government and in order to have uniform 
rte S oir HkCk/PCA revited parametqr3 foc qrant of 

HFCA(PCA to the eliibj.e categories, of .employees 

under 
Government of India were iued vide Ministry of Health 

letter No. 2.26015/24/2001-H Dated: 04 Feb 2004. Based 

on thee parameters a consoldeted case was.taken up by 

the O/o. - . DGAFMS for grant of enhanced HPCA/PCA to the 

r,ljgib1c - enjpioyees in AtIC units. 

The matter was examined by Ministry of 
Dfence A. n consultation with Ministry of Finance and 
Govenmrt orcier No. 7(1) /2000/D (Md) dvd: 	7ti Jy 
2 1 )05 hi vj be'ri 11iuec1 granting the 	rev,ie1 rte 	of 
HPCA/PCA to the eliqible Group 'C' and 'U' (Non-

Ministerial) employees of Armed forces HospitalsJ 
Medical Establishments with retrospective effect 

subject to certain cnditions. A copy of the said 

Government Order Uo. 7(1)12000/U (Med) dated: 17 Nov 

2005 is . enclosed herewith for your information and 

further di eminatior, to all the units under your 
command. It may please be noted that - 

- 	 ATTESTED 
	

Con td1 

4pV0C4T1 
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l•f 	th  Nov'mbe 	2005, 1PCP/CA is 
entitled to only those cate.gorjes, which have 
pei1ica.Ll, been mentioned in the appendix to the 

said Government letter. The payment of HPCA to the 
other categories which are not included in the 
appendix should be discontinued w.e.f. 17 Nov' 
2005. 

(b) 	 The eligible employees as per the 
appendix are entitled to the payment, of arrears 
i.e.f. the dates mentioned in the Government 
letter, The payrnent already made based on certain 
Court directions are required to be adjuted while 
c6lculmting the at'L-ear, 

(C) 	 Al1 the Heads of the units may be 

directed to brief the employees about this letter 
while holding Quarterly Welfare Meetinqs. 

(d) 	Wherever Court cases on the Issue 'are 
pending, 	the units may be directed to take 
immediate necessary action to brief the Government 

coue1 to appraise the Hon'bie Court about the 
content5 of this Governrner1t letter for appropriate 
disposal of the case. 

fnclosu: As above. 

ATTESTED' 
Sd/- K.L. Vobra 
Dir MD (Civ) 

II 

	 for DGMS (Army. 

Con td... 

• 	- 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADM1NISTAR11VETRj3UNAj 

GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI 
OA NO. 222i2006 

SHRI ANWAR HUSS IN &OTHERS 

-VERSUS- 
• UN1ONOFlNDIA&oTHs 

RESPONDENTS 

WRITTEN STAThMENT FILED BY IRE RESPONDETS 
That the respondents have received a COPY of OA and have understood the 
contentions made thereof. Save and except, the statements, which, are specifically 
admitted herein below, rests may be treated as total denial. The statements, which 
are not borne on records, are also denied and the applicant is put to the sizictest 
proof thereof. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph I of the OA, the 
respondents beg to submit that the letter-dated 17.11.2005 has been issued as per 
the Govt. of India, Minisizy of Health and Family Welfare's letter No. 
28015/24/2001-1-1 dated 04.02.2004. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 2, 3 and 4.1 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to offer no comment. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.2 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to submit that the applicants were appointed as Chowkidar, Mali 
and Mazdoor under the Army Hospital as Group- D (Non- Ministetial 
Employees). Duties of Mazdoor are the loading and unloading of stores supplies 
in vaiious storehouses. Nature of works and duties of Chowkidar is to look afler 
all the propeilies in and around the hospital campus. As the appointment suggest 
Chowkiders arc appointed for the secwity of the Hospital. They are not appointed 
to look aflcr the palicnls. 
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The duties of Mali is gardening and look after gardens and lawns. They 

also do not look after the patients. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.2 A), the respondents beg 

-to offer no comment. 

That with regard the statement made in paragraph 4.3 of the OA, the respondents 

beg to submit that vide letter dated 08.11.1995 issued by under secretary of 

finance has conveyed the sanction to chief of Army Staff about grant of Hospital 
patient case allowance (HPCA) to Group 'C' and Group 'D' (Non-ministerial) 
cxci staff Nurses employed in Army HQ Units having 30 beds or more. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.4 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to submit that corrigendum No. 230809111M-3(B) dated 20 Jan 
1997' Categorized the employees of Group 'C' and Group 'D' for the proposed 
patient care allowance per month. It is evident that allowance was at proposal 

stage then. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.5 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to submit that Ministry of Health, Govt. of India enhances the 

rate of HPCA form Rs. 75 to Rs. 150 per month w. e. f. 01.8.1997 and rate was 
further enhanced to Rs. 700 & Rs. 695 per moth respectively w. e £ 29.121998 

vide letter No. 28015/41/98 dated 02 Jan 1999. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.6 of the OA, the 
respondents beg to submit that Govi of India, Ministiy of Health & Family. 
Welfare vide letter No. 28015/24/2001-H dated 04.02.2004 addressed to Director 
General Health Services to conic up with a clear cut policy for payment of 
HPCAIPCA to Group 'C' and Group 'D' (Non Ministeriii employees) working 
in Hospital and Dispensaries with consultation with Dept of Personnel and 

Training and Ministry of Finance. Guidelines regarding HPCA/PCA were given 

in the said letter. 

-- 
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(II) THE CONDITION WHICH AN ORGANISATION MUST SATISFY 
BEFORE ITS EMPLOYEES CAN BE CONSIDERED FOR GRANT OF 

HOSPITAL PATIENT ZLLOWANCE 

Only persons (Group tC  and  IDt  Non-Ministerial 
ernployes) whose regular duties involve continuous and 

routine contact with patients infected with communicable 

diseases to those who have to routinely handle as their 

primary duty, infected materials, instruments and equipments 

which can spread infection as their primary duty may be 

considered for grant of Hospital Patient Care AlloWancese 

It is further clarified that HPCA shall not be allowed to 

any of these categories of employees whose contact with 

patients or exposure to infected materials of an 

occasional nature. 

(Iv) THE CONDITIONS WHICH AN ORGANISATION MUST SATISFY 

BEFORE ITS EMPLOYEES CAN BE CONSIDERED FOR GRANT OF 

PATIENT CARE ?½LLOWANCES. 

The persons (group 'C t  and 'D'. Non-Ministerial 
employees) whose regular duties involve continous routine 

contact with patients affected with communicable disease or 

are handling infected materials, instruments and equipments 

which can be spread infection, as their primary duty, 

working in health care delivery institutions other than 

hospital ( 30 beds for General Hospital, 10 beds for Super 

speciality iiospi'cal may be considered for Patient Care 

Allowances, PA shall not be allowed to any Group C and 

Group D ( Non Ministerial) employees whose contact with 

patients or exposure to infected materials is of occasional 
nature, 

10) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.7 

of the OA, the respondents beg to say that Hospital Patient 
Care Allowance is payable only to Group C and group D 

employees, 

ii) That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4,8 

and 4,9 of the OA, the respondents beg to submit that 

I chowkidar, Mali, Mazdoor have been deleted from eligibility 

-'J categories because these categories do not fulfill the 
eligibility criteria. The primary duties do not involve 
continuous and routine contact with the patient infected 
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with communicable disease nor do they handle infected 

materials instruments and equipments, which can spread 

infection. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.10 of 

the Oh, the respondents beg to submit that Director General 

Medical Serv±ces(Army) issued a letter vide No, 8/32152/ICA/ 

DGMS-3(B) dated 22 Nov 2005 reporting enhancement of ICh to 

the Group C and Group D ( Non Ministerial Employees) as well 

as ernployc-es who were excluded from pament of such allowances 

was considered after they have approached different Courts. 

HPCh/PCA is entitled only to these categories, which have been 

mentioned in the appendix to the letter dated 17 Nov 2005 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4&4f of 
the Oh, the respondents beg to rely and refer upon the 

statement made in paragraph 11 of this Written Statement. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.12 of 

the Oh, the respondents beg to submit that pay scale is not 

the only single eligibility criteria for grant of HPCA, 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4,13 of 

the Oh, the respondents beg to submit that the applicants do 

not fulfill the criteria as their duties do not involve 

continuous and routine contact with the patients infected 

with communicable disease, nor do they handle infected materials, 

instruments which can spread Infection. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.14 to 
4,17 of the OA, the responãents while denying the contentions 

made therein beg to submit that the benefits have been given 

following the laid out guidelines and criteria. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5(5.1 to 

5.14) of the Oh, the respondents while denying the contentions 

made therein beg to rely and refer upon the statements made 

above and submit that since the duties of the applicants do not 

involve continuous and routine contact with patients infected 

with Qommunicable diseases or those who have to routinely 

. 
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handle, as their primary duty, infected materials,instrurnents 

and equipments which can spread infection In view of the 
submissions made in the witten statements, the applicants are 

not eligible for grant of HPCA/PCA. t\Tone of the grounds of the 

OA, is tenable in the eye of law hence the Hon'ble Tribunal 
may be pleased to dismiss the OA. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 6 and 7 
of the OA, the respondents beg to offer to comments. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8(8.1 to 
8,4) of the OA, the respondents beg to submit that in view of 
the submissions made above the applicants are not eligible 
for grant of HPcA/PcA. The Hori'ble Tribunal may be pleased to 
dismiss the OA 

(Gian Chrrd\ 
Col 

Dt 	 Sr Rcicrr & OC Tp 

kQ9 



VERIFICATION 

jt 	 .,aged 

about 	years 	at 	present 	working 	as 

............ 

,who is one of the respondents and taking steps in this ease, being 

duly authorized and competent to sign this verification for all respondetns, 

do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statement made in paragraph 

	

\ 	Cj - 	 aretrue 

to my knowledge and beJie1 those made in paragraph 

beingrnauerofrecords, are 

true to my information derived there from and the rest tire my humble 

submission before this Humble TribunaL I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

And I sign this verification this -44-----th day of r- 	2007 at 

DEPrjhd 
Col 
Sr fli-rr f OC Tp 

J'o 

Dt 
	 For Ccinmtthnt 
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S 

IN THE MATTER OF . 

O.A. No. 222 of 2006 

Shri Anowar Hussain & Ors. 

Applicants 

- Versus - 

The Union of India & Ors. 

Respondents. 

 -AND - 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Rejoinder 	filed 	by 	the 

Applicants 	to 	the 	Written 

statement 	filed 	by 	the 

Respondents. 

The humble Applicants submit this Rejoinder as follows: 

That I am the Applicant No.1 of the Original. 

Application No. 222_of 2006 and _t,he. Respondent.s have 

filed written statement in the aforesaid O.A. A copy of 

the same has been served upon us through our Counsel. I 

have gone through the written statement filed by the 

Respondents and understood the contents thereof and I 

emphatically deny each and every averment made therein 

except those which are specifically admitted heein. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraphs I to 3 of the Written statement the 

Applicants have no conm'tent to offer. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4 of the Written statement the Applicants 

(v. 
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begs to state that the sante are not fully correct and 

• hence denied by the Applicants. The instant Applicants 

who are working as Mazdoor, Mali and Chowkidar, are 

directly connected with the Hospital and Patient care. 

The Respondents stated in the reply statement that 

Mazdoors are required to load and unload store supplies 

in various storehouse. They are also required to verify 

and collect dirty clothes used by the patients from the 

stores thereby subjecting themselves prone to 

infection. In addition to their duties to look after 

all the hospital properties in and around hospital 

campus, the Chowkidar also have to do various emergency 

duties including Morgue duties etc. While performing 

the duties of gardening and looking after gardens and 

lawns in and around hospital campus the Malls are also 

exposed to regular infection. All in all and all added 

up, the duties of all the Mazdoors, Chowkiders & Malis 

involves with direct or indirect proneness to 

infection. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 5 of the Written statement the Applicants beg 

to offer no comments. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 6 of the Written statement the Applicants beg 

to state that in terms of the letter dated 8.11.1995 

hospital patient care allowance was granted to the 

Group C & D employees 	(non-Ministerial) excluding 

staff nurses employed in Army Headquarters having 30 

beds or more. As such, the instant Applicants were 

extended the benefits. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraphs 7, 8 & 9 of the Written statement the 

Applicants beg to reiterate the statements made at 

paragraphs 4.4, 4.5 & 4.7 of the 0;A respectively. 
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That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 10 of the Written statement the Applicants 

beg to offer no comments thereon. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 11 of the Written statement the Applicants 

beg to state that Chowkidar, Mali & Mazdoor are deleted 

by the. Respondents from eligibility categories on the 

ground that their duties do not involve continuous and 

routine contact with the patient making prone to 
infection. However, for the reason best known to them 

the categories like Ward Sahawak, Safaiwala/Safaiwali, 

Washerinan, Barber, Female Attendant, Cook and Ward Boy 

were retained as eligible for the said benefits. In 

this regard it is categorically submitted that duties 

of Mazdoors, Mali & Chowkidar involve more contact with 

the patient with communicable disease thereby making 

themselves more prone to infection than the duties of 

especially Cook are not prone to infection. Similarly, 
since Sah.awak, Safaiwala/Safaiwali, Washerinan, Barber, 

Female Attendant and Ward Boy are considered eligible 

for the said benefits, the present Applicants cannot be 

deprived for the same as their duties cannot in anyway 

be considered less prone to communicable diseases than 

that of the aforesaid employees. By the same order 

based on the same criteria HPCA has been granted to 

Mess Waiter and Water Carrier also in the Air Force 

duties of whom are not more prone to infections to that 

of Chowkidar, Mazdoor and Mali. The Respondents are 

depriving the present Applicants from the HPA in total 

discrimination as they are directly or indirectly prone 

to the infections. 

That with regard to statements made in Paragraph 

12 of the Written statement the Applicant beg to 

reiterate the statements made at paragraph 4.10 of the 

O.A. Applicants further contend that vide letter dated 

0' 	 AA \ 
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22.11.2005, pursuant to the directions of different 

courts, the employees who were not getting the benefits 

of H?A were granted by the Respondents the HPA at 

enhanced rates. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraphs 13, 14, 15, 16 & 17 of the Written statement 

the Applicants beg to reiterate and stand by the 

statements made at paragraphs 4.11 & 4.12 of the O.A. 

The Applicants further begs to state that duties of a 

Cook does not require to come to close contact with the 

patient whereas the duties of the present Applicants 

being Mazdoors, Chowkidars & Nalis involve close 

contact to infectious materials. Based on the same 

eligibility criteria the Water Carriers & Mess Waiters 

in Air Force (Armed Forces Hospitals) are considered to 

be eligible for HPA whereas the Applicants are 

deprived of though Applicants' duties are more prone to 

routine contact than the Water Carriers and Mess 

Waiters. The Applicants are equally eligible for 

payment 	of 	HPCA 	than 	that 	of 	Sahawak, 

Safaiwala/Safaiwali, Washerman, Barber, Female 

Attendant, Ward Boy & Water Carrier & Mess Waiter (in 

Air Force) Hence, the Applicants are illegally, 

arbitrarily and most discriminately deprived of HPCA 

which is not at all sustainable in the eyes of law. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 18 of the Written statement the Applicants 

have no comments. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 19 of the Written statement the Applicants 

beg to state the statements are not correct, 

misconceived and vague. The Applicants are entitled for 

the reliefs as prayed for in the O.A. 
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Therefore, the Applicants respectfully submit that 

the Written statement filed by the Respondents is 

wholly bereft of substance and no credence ought to be 

given to it. Thus, in view of the abject failure of the 

Respondents to refute the contentions, avements, 

questions of law and grounds made by the Applicants in 

the Original Application filed by the Applicants 

deserved to be allowed by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Shri Anowar Hussain, aged about 43 years, Son 

of Saukat Au, P.to.6825932 working as Chowkidar, 

Office of the Conmandant 155 Base Hospital, dO 99 APO 
do hereby solemnly verify that the statements made in 

above rejoinder are true to my knowledge and rests are 

my humble submIssions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. I 

have not suppressed any material facts. 

And I sign this Verification on this the 341, day 
2007 at Guwahati. 

tt.v. 

DECLARANT 


